
monogram seems to have been interpreted as an 
indication of both the artist and the sitter. In 1736 
Horace Walpole described the painting as a self-por
trait of Frans Hals,3 an identification repeated in an 
engraving (in reverse) after the painting, published 
in 1777.4 This identification was also followed by 
subsequent Hermitage cataloguers. Later, when it 
became obvious that the sitter was too young to be 
Frans Hals, he was identified as Frans Hals the 
Younger.5 Bode speculated, on the basis of the 
monogram, that the artist might be Frans Hals' son 
Harmen Hals, but, after Bredius discovered this 
artist's monogram was different in character, Bode 
immediately rejected his own hypothesis.6 Indeed, 
whatever the explanation for the double monogram, 
there is no reason to question the attribution of this 
expressive portrait. 
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Notes 
1. S l ive 1970-1974, 3: 86, no. 167. 
2. S l ive 1970-1974, 3: 86, no. 167. 
3. Walpole 1736. H e identified 430 paintings i n his fa

ther's various houses. In the list enti t led " A Catalogue o f S i r 
Rober t Walpole 's Pictures at Chelsea," pp . 33-34, appears: 
"Francis H a l l s , Mas te r to G o d f r e y K n e l l e r . . .Francis H a l l s . " 

4. T h e engraving was made by J . B . M i c h e l . A c c o r d i n g 
to Sl ive 1970-1974, 3: 86, the pr in t is inscr ibed: " F R A N C I S 
H A L L S . / I n the C o m m o n Par lour at H o u g h t o n / S i z e o f the 
Pic ture i F 3'/4 I[nches] b y i F I[nches] h i g h / P u b l i s h e d 
M a y 1 st, 1777 b y J o h n B o y d e l l Engraver i n Cheaps ide , L o n 
d o n . / F . H a l l s P i x i t . G . Far ing ton de l . J . B . M i c h e l sculpsit." 

5. Semenoff 1885, 1: 254. 
6. Bode 1883, 00, no. 128. 
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1942.9.28 (624) 

Portrait of a Man 

1648/1650 
O i l o n canvas, 63.5 x 53.5 (25 x 21) 
W i d e n e r C o l l e c t i o n 

Inscriptions 
A t lower left along the edge: FH 

Technical Notes: T h e or ig ina l support , a m e d i u m -
weight , plain-weave fabric , has been l ined w i t h the tack
i n g margins t r i m m e d . C u s p i n g is v is ib le i n the x-radio-
graph along the left, r ight , and top edges. Str iat ions are 
vis ible f rom the b rush used to app ly the th in whi t e 
g r o u n d . P a i n t is a p p l i e d i n o p aq u e l aye r s , t h i n l y i n the 
ske t chy b a c k g r o u n d , a n d w i t h m o r e b o d y i n the figure. 
L i v e l y b r u s h s t r o k e s are a p p l i e d we t i n t o we t b u t left 
d i s t i n c t a n d u n b l e n d e d . Losses are s m a l l a n d sca t t e red , 
a n d mode ra t e a b r a s i o n is present , p a r t i c u l a r l y i n the 
b l a c k hat a n d adjacent b a c k g r o u n d . 

P r i o r to 1883, w h e n the pain t ing appeared i n the art 
market i n V i e n n a , the background had been overpainted to 
cover up the hat, and the hair repainted i n a longer style (fig. 
i ) . 1 T h e restoration o f the pa in t ing i n 1900 and 1091 removed 
the later repaints and exposed the or ig ina l hat, hair, and 
background. A l t h o u g h abraded, enough or ig inal paint re
mained to permi t reconstruct ion o f these elements. 

Provenance: R e m i van H a a n e n , V i e n n a , by 1883.2 (Laur ie 

& C o . , L o n d o n ) , b y M a r c h 1898;3 (Bourgeois, Paris , i n 1898); 
(Leonardus N a r d u s , N e w York , i n 1898); Peter A . B . W i d e 

ner, L y n n e w o o d H a l l , E l k i n s Park , P e n n s y l v a n i a ; 4 i nhe r i 

tance f rom Estate o f Peter A . B . W i d e n e r b y gift th rough 

power o f appoin tment o f Joseph E . W i d e n e r , E l k i n s Park . 

Exhibited: Gemalde alter Meister aus dent Wiener Privatbesitze, 

Osterreichisches M u s e u m fur K u n s t u n d Industr ie , V i e n n a , 
1873, no. 38. N e w York 1909, no. 32, repro. 
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Fig. 1.1942.9-28 prior to treatment 

T H E V A G A R I E S of Frans Hals' artistic reputation 
are more extreme than those of most artists. After 
having been the preeminent portrait painter in Haar
lem during his day, he was almost totally forgotten 
after his death. It was not until the late nineteenth 
century that the vigorous and free brushwork that 
brought his portraits of Dutch burghers vividly to 
life was once again appreciated by critics, collectors, 
and contemporary artists. Paintings long relegated 
to obscurity in back rooms or in attics were proudly 
brought forward, sent to exhibitions, and sold to 
dealers and collectors eager to own his works.5 

This Portrait of a Man first became known to the 
public when it was exhibited in Vienna in 1873. The 
New York dealer Leonardus Nardus, who was not 
above manufacturing old provenances for the paint
ings in his possession, sold it to P. A. B. Widener in 
1898.6 The work was featured in 1908 in an en
thusiastic article about acquisitions of Dutch and 
Flemish paintings in the United States by one of the 
foremost authorities of the day, Willem Martin, who 

in that year was appointed director of the Maurits
huis in The Hague. He wrote of this work: "It is 
treated with splendid dash and fluency, without a 
single repentir. every stroke was absolutely right, and 
nowhere is there any alteration of the original com
position." He then proceeded to date the portrait to 
the years 1640-1645 on the basis of comparisons 
with other Hals' portraits.7 

The vagaries of time, however, affect paintings as 
well as artistic reputations. Despite Martin's claims, 
a great deal had been changed in this work. As was 
first noted by Grimm in 1972,8 the dim shadow of a 
hat once worn by the sitter could be seen against the 
gray background. The long wavy locks that flowed 
over his collar were later additions, as is evident 
from a drawing made after the painting by Pieter 
Holsteyn II(c. 1614-1673)(fig. 2).9SinceHolsteyn's 
drawing does not include a hat, it appears that the 
portrait had been altered at least twice in its history, 
once prior to 1673 and again at a later date. In 1991 
National Gallery conservators removed the over-
painted locks of hair and the overpainting in the 
background that covered the remains of the badly 
abraded hat. Technical examination helped deter
mine that the hat had been an original part of the 
composition, and the decision was made to recon-

F i g . 2. P ie te r H o l s t e y n I I , d r a w i n g after Portrait of a 

Man, b l ack i n k , A m s t e r d a m , R i jk sp re t enkab ine t 
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struct its appearance.10 It is not known why the hat 
was originally removed, although it may have been a 
question of fashion.11 

Since Martin's initial assessment that the painting 
should be dated to 1640-1645, various other dates 
have been proposed. Valentiner suggested c. 1650, 
Grimm c. 1648, and Slive c. 1655/1660.12 A dearth of 
dated paintings makes it difficult to determine a 
precise chronology of Hals' mature works, but the 
information gained from the conservation of the 
painting suggests that a date of 1648/1650 is the most 
probable. The fluid brushwork in the face, on the 
whites of the collar, and in the blacks of the costume 
is more broadly executed than comparable areas in 
Hals' portrait of Willem Coymans (1937.1.69). The 
broad handling of paint, however, is consistent with 
his style from the end of that decade {see Adriaen van 
Ostade, 1937.1.70). A date from the mid-1650s seems 
less plausible than it once did, now that the over-
painting in the hair has been removed. Brushwork 
defining the individual strands of hair has been re
vealed that is consistent with Hals' style at the end 
the 1640s. Also helpful for narrowing the date is the 
style of hat. Similar hats, with cylindrical crowns 
and raised brims, worn high on the head, are found 
in a number of Hals' portraits from the 1640s, but 
they go out of fashion in the 1650s. 

The identity of the sitter has not been established. 
Although Grimm saw a certain resemblance to 
Michael Willmann, a German artist active in the 
Netherlands in the 1640s, no evidence of contact 
between Hals and Willmann has come to light.13 

The idea that the sitter may be an artist, however, is 
plausible, for Hals represented a number of artists 
without specific attributes.14 The manner in which 
the right hand is brought near the chest, and by 
implication the heart, is comparable to an estab
lished iconographic tradition for artists' portraiture. 
This rhetorical gesture conveyed not only the sitter's 
sincerity and passion, but also his artistic sensi
bility.15 

Notes 
1. P igment analysis, available i n the Scientific Research 

department (28 M a r c h 1991), found pigments not available 
before the eighteenth century i n all overpaint and repaint 
layers. 

2. C i t e d by Bode 1883,89. 
3. H d G 1907-1928, 3: no. 311. 
4. T h e 1898 date for Bourgeois and N a r d u s comes from 

notes by E d i t h Standen, Widener ' s secretary for art, in 
N G A curatorial files. 

5. Fo r an excellent assessment o f H a l s ' reputation see 
Frances S. J o w e l l , " T h e Rediscovery o f Frans Hals , " in Wash
ington 1989b, 61-86. 

6. T h e W i d e n e r files and W i d e n e r 1885-1900, no. 207, 

list the previous owner as Roo van Westmaas, Woor tman , 
H o l l a n d , perhaps a fictional provenance provided by N a r d u s , 
since no suppor t ing evidence has been found, and there is no 
town o f Woor tman i n the Nether lands . 

7. M a r t i n 1908, 60. 
8. G r i m m 1972, 24. 
9. T h e d r a w i n g was first publ ished in Sl ive 1970-1974, 

3: 102-103, cat. 198. 
10. See Technica l Notes . 
11. A n o t h e r H a l s portrait suffered the same fate, his pow

erful Portrait of a Man, c. 1650-1653 (Hermitage , Saint 
Petersburg) (see Washington 1989b, cat. 73). 

12. Valent iner 1921, 238; G r i m m 1972, 107, no. 137; S l ive 
1970-1974, 3: 102-103, n o -

13. G r i m m 1972, 107. A compar ison w i t h W i l l m a n n ' s 
self-portrait in Breslau is not conv inc ing . See M a u l 1914, 
frontispiece. 

14. H a l s ' depict ions o f artists inc lude Adriaen van Ostade 

(1937.1.70) and a half-length bust comparable in format to 
this work , Vincent Laurensz. van der Vinne, c. 1655-1660 ( A r t 
G a l l e r y o f On ta r i o , Toronto) (see Washington 1989b, cat. 76). 

15. O n the meanings o f such gestures see R a u p p 1984, 
108-115. 
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